tion as to their industrial qualifications and submit the same to the state department of public welfare. Preference for employments under the provisions of sections 101.40 to 101.43 shall be extended first to citizens of this state, second to other citizens of the United States at the time of making application, and last to aliens who are residents of this state at the time of making such application.

Section 45. 20.17 (1) (c) is amended by substituting "46.105" for "46.10 (12)" and by substituting "sections 51.27 and 58.06 (2)" for "section 58.06 (2)".

Section 46. 142.08 (1) is amended to read:

142.08 (1) The net cost of caring for a patient certified, within the quota fixed for any county by section 142.04, to the Wisconsin general hospital shall be paid one-half by the state and one-half by the county of his legal settlement. The cost of caring for a patient certified to the Wisconsin general hospital from any county in excess of the quota fixed for said county by section 142.04 shall be paid entirely by the county of legal settlement. \* \*

Approved June 14, 1947.

No. 446, S.]

[Published June 19, 1947.

## CHAPTER 269.

AN ACT to create 366.20 of the statutes, relating to the reporting of certain deaths and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

366.20 of the statutes is created to read:

366.20 Reporting deaths required; Penalty. (1) All physicians, authorities of hospitals, sanitariums, institutions (public and private), convalescent homes, authorities of any institution of a like nature, and other persons having knowledge of the death of any person who shall have died under any of the following circumstances listed below, shall immediately report such death to the sheriff, police chief, or coroner of the county wherein such death took place:

(a) All deaths in which there are unexplained, unusual or suspicious circumstances.

- (b) All homicides.
- (c) All suicides.
- (d) All deaths following an abortion.
- (e) All deaths due to poisoning, whether homicidal, suicidal or accidental.
- (f) All deaths following accidents, whether the injury is or is not the primary cause of death.
  - (g) When there is no physician in attendance.
  - (h) When a physician refuses to sign the death certificate.
- (2) Any person who shall violate this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$5, nor more than \$200, or by imprisonment not less than 30 days nor more than 3 months.

Approved June 12, 1947.

No. 457, S.]

[Published June 19, 1947.

## CHAPTER 270.

AN ACT to amend 34.03 (1) (j) (as renumbered) and to renumber 34.03 (introductory paragraph) and 34.03 (j) of the statutes, relating to the powers and duties of the board of deposits.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 34.03 (Introductory paragraph) of the statutes is renumbered to be 34.03 (1).

SECTION 2. 34.03 (j) of the statutes is renumbered 34.03 (1) (j) and amended to read:

34.03 (1) (j) To and shall designate public depositories for deposits of state funds \* \* \* and public money coming into the hands of the state treasurer, prescribe and allocate the deposits of state moneys and \* \* \* limit the amount of public moneys which may be deposited in any public depository so designated. It shall have all the powers and duties with relation to the state treasurer and state moneys that are herein granted and imposed upon other governing boards, and only such banks as have been named by the board of deposits as working banks shall carry state deposits on which checks are drawn to conduct the daily business of the state, all of which deposits shall be payable on demand. The board of deposits